eligible compensation. Retirement plan expense during December 31, 2023 totaled $54,755.

15. CONTINGENCY

Various lawsuits and other contingent liabilities arise in the ordinary course of the Organizations'
activities. While the final outcome of these legal actions cannot be determined at this time,
management is of the opinion that the ultimate liability, if any, from the final resolution of these
matters will not have a material effect on the Organizations’ consolidated financial statements.

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2023, management conducted an analysis of property and
equipment and concluded that certain assets should have been removed and/or adjusted in
previous years. As a result, the Organizations recorded a prior period adjustment to their net assets
to adjust the opening balances of property and equipment and accumulated depreciation and
amortization.

17

BUILDING BRIDGES ACROSS THE RIVER, INC. AND AFFILIATES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2023

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Below is a summary of the effects of the adjustments:

As Originally
Stated Adjustment As Restated

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions:

BBAR $ 30,805,834 $ (576,758) $ 31,382,592
BBDC (4,641,841) - (4,641,841)

TOTAL NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR
RESTRICTIONS $ 26,163,993 $ (576,758) $ 26,740,751

Net Property and Equipment $ 40,720,356 $ 576,758 $ 41,297,114

Depreciation and Amortization Expense $ 1,541,976 $ (576,758) $ 965,218

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Organizations have evaluated events and
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through March 31, 2025, the date the
consolidated financial statements were issued.

New Markets Tax Credit Program -

BBAR obtained financing for the Phase IV Expansion of THEARC under the New Markets Tax
Credit Program (“NMTC"). The NMTC Program permits taxpayers to claim a credit against
Federal income taxes for Qualified Equity Investments in designated Community Development
Entities (“CDEs”). These designated CDEs must use substantially all of the proceeds to make